## Inspection of the Office of the Director of National Intelligence's Compliance with the Payment Integrity Information Act of 2019 for Fiscal Year 2022 (INS-2023-003)

(June 2023) The Office of the Inspector General of the Intelligence Community (IC IG) completed an inspection of the Office of the Director of National Intelligence's compliance with 31 U.S.C. §§ 3351-3358 (commonly known as the Payment Integrity Information Act of 2019 or PIIA), pursuant to direction set forth in PIIA, Office of Management and Budget (OMB) Circular A-123, Appendix C, Requirements for Payment Integrity Improvement, (March 5, 2021), and OMB Circular A-136, Financial Reporting Requirements, (June 3, 2022). OMB establishes implementing guidance for PIIA and requires Office of Inspectors General to conduct an annual improper payment review of PIIA compliance.

IC IG determined ODNI met all PIIA requirements and is compliant with PIIA for fiscal year 2022. The IC IG provided a memorandum summarizing the results of the inspection to the appropriate congressional intelligence committees and the Director of National Intelligence.

For more information about the IC IG, please contact <a href="IC\_IG\_PAO@dni.gov">IC\_IG\_PAO@dni.gov</a> or visit the IC IG's website: <a href="https://www.dni.gov/icig">https://www.dni.gov/icig</a>

For career opportunities with the IC IG, please visit: <a href="https://www.dni.gov/careers">https://www.dni.gov/careers</a>

To report allegations of waste, fraud, or abuse, please contact the IC IG Hotline: IC IG Hotline 855-731-3260 <a href="mailto:ICIGHOTLINE@odni.gov">ICIGHOTLINE@odni.gov</a>